

Nos. 17-1237, 17-1260

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MEK ARDEN, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
LOCAL 2015**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

CRAIG R. EWASIUK
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 840-7258

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MEK ARDEN, LLC)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	No. 17-1237
)	
v.)	
)	Board Case No.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	20-CA-156352
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the issues presented	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background and organizational campaign.....	5
B. Management learns about the campaign; the Chief Operations Officer visits the facility and asks Anderson about the union and her recent complaints; employees present the election petition to the facility administrator	6
C. Perez directs CNAs not to visit areas of the facility to which they are not assigned.....	7
D. Perez directs CNAs not to wear union scrubs.....	8
E. Employee Dangerfield is told that Mek Arden is monitoring employees.....	9
F. Holcomb overhears a Supervisor instruct an employee to take off union scrubs and wear a pro-company uniform	9
G. Mek Arden removes and prohibits pro-union postings from bulletin boards while allowing non-union postings	10
H. The union loses the election.....	11
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Summary of argument.....	13
Standard of review	15
Argument.....	16
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that Mek Arden committed numerous violations of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by engaging in conduct that interfered with, restrained, or coerced employees in exercising their Section 7 rights.....	16
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act if its conduct reasonably tends to coerce or intimidate employees in exercising their Section 7 rights	16
B. Mek Arden violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by soliciting grievances from Anderson and impliedly promising to remedy them.....	18
1. Mettler unlawfully solicited grievances from Anderson	20
2. Mek Arden’s claim that the Board acted contrary to precedent is meritless	25
C. Mek Arden violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act when it promulgated and enforced a rule prohibiting CNAs from visiting areas of the facility to which they were not assigned.....	27
1. Perez’s restriction on the movement of CNAs interfered with their union activity	29
2. Mek Arden has not met its burden of proof to overturn the Board’s credibility determinations.....	30
D. Mek Arden unlawfully directed employees not to wear union scrubs	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
E. Mek Arden violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by creating the impression that employees’ union activities were under surveillance	36
F. Mek Arden violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by instructing an employee to wear pro-union attire	39
G. Mek Arden violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by prohibiting and removing pro-union postings while permitting non-union postings	43
1. Mek Arden removed or prohibited pro-union postings from its bulletin board while allowing non-union postings	44
2. Mek Arden’s discriminatory policy was fully and fairly litigated.....	46
II. The court should deny Mek Arden’s motion to remand this case because the Board’s order can be enforced on grounds unaffected by <i>Boeing</i>	50
Conclusion	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amptech, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1131 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 165 F. App'x 435 (6th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Automated Products, Inc.</i> , 242 NLRB 424 (1979)	35
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Bally's Atlantic City</i> , 355 NLRB 1319 (2010), <i>enforced</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Bakery Wagon Drivers & Salesman, Local 484 v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.2d 353 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	47
<i>Bellagio, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 854 F.3d 703 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	48, 49
<i>Best Plumbing Supply, Inc.</i> , 310 NLRB 143 (1993)	26
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	27, 43
<i>Bishop v. NLRB</i> , 502 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1974)	4
* <i>Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154, 2017 WL 6403495 (Dec. 14, 2017)	3, 5, 15, 28, 34, 50, 51, 52

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	4
<i>Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>C & W Super Markets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 581 F.2d 618 (7th Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Capitol EMI Music</i> , 311 NLRB 997 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 23 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Carbide Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 714 F.2d 657 (6th Cir. 1983)	44
<i>Carbonneau Industries</i> , 228 NLRB 597 (1977), <i>enforced</i> , 661 F.3d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Chelsea Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Clark Distribution Sys., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 747 (2001)	22
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 632 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1980)	47
<i>Cooper Indust.</i> , 328 NLRB 145 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 8 F. App’x 610 (9th Cir. 2001)	41

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Custom Trim Prod.</i> , 255 NLRB 787 (1981)	35
<i>Donaldson Bros. Ready Mix, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 958 (2004)	39
<i>Drukker Commc’ns, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	47
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	27, 43
<i>El Rancho Mkt.</i> , 235 NLRB 468 (1978), <i>enforced</i> , 603 F.2d 223 (9th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Exterior Sys., Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 677 (2002)	17, 35
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Flamingo Las Vegas Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 2016 WL 3887170 (D.C. Cir. June 10, 2016)	23
<i>Flex-N-Gate Texas, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB 622 (2012)	26
<i>Flexsteel Indus.</i> , 311 NLRB 257 (1993)	36, 37, 39

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Flexsteel Indus.</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 83 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 1996)	30, 31
<i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Frontier Hotel & Casino</i> , 323 NLRB 815 (1997), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 118 F.3d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	41, 42
<i>Gateway Transportation Co., Inc.</i> , 193 NLRB 47 (1971)	31
<i>George Banta Co. v. NLRB</i> , 686 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	47
<i>George C. Foss Co. v. NLRB</i> , 752 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1985)	48
<i>Gold Standard Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 234 NLRB 618 (1978), <i>enforcement denied</i> , 607 F.2d 1208 (7th Cir. 1979)	31
<i>Greater Omaha Packing Co.</i> , 360 NLRB 493 (2014), <i>enforcement denied in part</i> , 790 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2015)	39
<i>Guard Publ’g Co. v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	40

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Hawaiian Dredging Contr. Co.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 10, 2015 WL 535027 (Feb. 9, 2015), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 857 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	49
<i>HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	43, 44
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	15
<i>Intertape Polymer Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2015)	48
<i>J. J. Newberry Co.</i> , 249 NLRB 991 (1980), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 645 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Johnson Tech., Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 762 (2005)	25
<i>Local 702, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL–CIO v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Loparex LLC v. NLRB</i> , 591 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2009)	43, 44
<i>Lucile Salter Packard Children’s Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 97 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	44
* <i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	5, 11, 12, 15, 27, 28, 29, 33, 34, 50, 51, 52

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>MacDonald Machinery Co., Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 319 (2001)	25
<i>Majestic Star Casino, LLC</i> , 335 NLRB 407 (2001)	23
* <i>Mandalay Bay Resort & Casino</i> , 355 NLRB 529 (2010)	19, 24
<i>Manor Care of Easton, Pa.</i> , 356 NLRB 202 (2010)	19
* <i>Maple Grove Health Care Ctr.</i> , 330 NLRB 775 (2000)	18, 19, 23, 24, 26
<i>Martech Med. Prod., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 6 F. App’x 14 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>McKenzie Eng’g Co. v. NLRB</i> , 182 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 269 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Miss. Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 33 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	43
<i>NLRB v. Blake Constr. Co.</i> , 663 F.2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	47

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Carilli</i> , 648 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1981)	46, 47
<i>NLRB v. Food Store Employees Union, Local 347</i> , 417 U.S. 1 (1974).....	52
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 722 F.2d 405 (8th Cir. 1983)	43
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Nueva Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 961 (4th Cir. 1985)	33
<i>NLRB v. Southwire Co.</i> , 801 F.2d 1252 (11th Cir. 1986)	44
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>PCC Structural, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 160 (Dec. 15, 2017).....	52, 53
<i>Pillowtex Corp.</i> , 234 NLRB 560 (1978)	40

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Pioneer Hotel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 182 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Progressive Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Purple Communications, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 126, 2014 WL 6989135, (Dec. 11, 2014)	25
<i>Quicken Loans, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 830 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	27
* <i>Reliance Electric Co.</i> , 191 NLRB 44 (1971), <i>enforced</i> , 457 F.2d 503 (6th Cir. 1972)	22, 23, 24
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	33, 43
<i>Rd. Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. NLRB</i> , 681 F.2d 11 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 761 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 401 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2005)	21, 22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Space Needle, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB No. 11, 2015 WL 416476 (Jan. 15, 2015)	49, 50
<i>Staco, Inc.</i> , 244 NLRB 461 (1979)	35
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Tappan Co.</i> , 254 NLRB 656 (1981)	40
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17, 48
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18, 23
<i>Uarco Inc.</i> , 216 NLRB 1 (1974)	19, 20
<i>United Auto Workers v. NLRB</i> , 455 F.2d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	16
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Vico Prods. Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Volkswagen Group of America, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 16-1309 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 26, 2017)	52, 53
<i>Waterbury Hotel Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 252 NLRB 574 (1980)	27

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)..	3, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 27, 28, 29, 33, 34, 36, 41, 42, 43, 44, 51
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 4, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20, 27, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 4
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
